

Present: Surajit Seal, Ld. ADJ,FTC-II, Tamluk

S.T 2 (4)/17

Order No.50

19.10.20

Accused Nasir @ Laltu is produced from J/C. Accused Hanif Sk. is not produced from J/C. Accused 1)Rahim Mallick, 2)Joydeb Das, 3)Mujid Sardar @ Mujid @ Moni and 4)Chhaiful Gayen @ Saiful Gayen are not produced from J/C. By filing an application the accused persons praying for bail on any condition.

Heard Ld. Advocate and Ld. APP.

At the time of hearing Ld. Defence Counsel submits that they are in custody for a period of more than four years and considering the period of long detention he praying for bail on any condition.

Ld. Addl. P.P raised objection against the prayer of the accused persons and submitted that the bail petition of the accused persons were rejected by this Court for several times and also by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Under such circumstances, the bail petition of those accused persons be rejected.

Considering the above submissions and materials on record, I find that the accused persons are in habit of committing such type of offence for more than once as they are in custody in another case for committing the same type of offence. In my view, the bail petitions filed by the accused persons previously was rejected by this Court and also by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. Further I am of the opinion that such kind of accused persons if enlarged on bail may tamper the evidence and also the witnesses. As such, at this stage, the accused persons cannot be enlarged on bail.

Hence, the bail petition filed by the above named accused persons is rejected.

To 14.12.2020 for production of accused persons and for evidence.

Prosecution is directed to bring the witness on the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the 1) Superintendent, Sub-Correctional Home, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur and 2) the Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Paschim Medinipur for his information and compliance.

Dic. & corr. by me.

Sd/-
ADJ, FTC-2Tamluk,

Sd/-
ADJ, FTC-2
Purba Medinipur, Tamluk.