

**JO Code-WB00836, CNR-WBEM01000444-2017**  
**Present: Smt. Anindita Ganguli, Ld. ASJ, F.T.C-II, Tamluk**  
**S.T 2 (4) of 2017**

**Order No.66**

**Dated 16.03.22.**

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Accused persons (06) namely Rahim Nallik, Sk. Nasir @ Laltu, Mujid Sardar @ Majed @ Mani, Chhaiful Gayen @ Saiful Gayen, Hanif Sk. @ Raju and Joydeb Das are produced from J/C.

Ld. P.P in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Hazira of witness Abdul Manna and Pratima Pradhan filed by the prosecution.

Abdul Manna and Pratima Pradhan are examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.14 and P.W.15 respectively and discharged.

On careful scrutiny of the previous witnesses, it transpires that the original Panchanama (identification of ornaments) dated 04.12.2016 is lying with the record along with carbon copy of the same provided by Ld. APP. On 06.01.2018 P.W.2 identified the signature of Anjana Singha and the same was marked as Exhibit No.8/1. On 29.08.2019 Usha Patra deposed as P.W.6 and she identified her signature in the Panchanama but inadvertently her signature in the carbon copy has been marked as Exhibit No.12/1. Subsequently again due to inadvertence the signature of Kalpana Bera has been marked as Exhibit No.12/2. Thus to avoid any discrepancies in future, I find it prudent to correct the said anomaly.

**Let the signature of Usha Patra in the original Panchanama be marked as Exhibit No.8/2, the signature of Kalpana Bera as marked Exhibit No.8/3 accordingly.**

B.C.-I to make necessary correction.

**Documents marked as Exhibit No.23/1, Exhibit No.24/1, Exhibit No.8/4 and Exhibit No.25/1 respectively. The mobile phone produced as alamat marked Mat Exhibit No.V.**

Case is adjourned for further evidence as per schedule.

All the accused persons be remanded to J/C till 23.03.2022.

To date (23.03.2022) for evidence.

Dic. & corr. by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Tamluk.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Tamluk.