

JO Code-WB00910 CNR-WBEM01000444-2017
Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
S.T 2 (4) of 2017

Order No.75

Dated 16.11.22.

Today is fixed for evidence of further witnesses, E/R of B/W/W and production of accused persons.

Out of six [06] accused persons **Rahim Mallik and Mujid Sardar @ Majed @ Mani are produced from J/C.**

Other four [04] accused persons Sk. Nasir @ Laltu, Chhaiful Gayen @ Saiful Gayen, Hanif Sk. @ Raju and Joydeb Das are not produced from J/C.

A report has been submitted by Superintendent, Midnapore Central Correctional Home, Paschim Medinipur as regards the reason for non production of the accused persons.

Superintendent, Midnapore Central Correctional Home, Paschim Medinipur is directed to produce all the accused persons positively in the next date of evidence without fail so that the trial of this case be not delayed any more due to non production of the accused persons.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Midnapore Central Correctional Home, Paschim Medinipur for strict compliance.

Ld. P.P in-charge files a petition with contention that the then Ld. JM, 2nd Court, Tamluk namely Gourab Sen who recorded the statement of Sankar Rana and Nitai Das u/Sec.164 of Cr.P.C., are genuine and there is no dispute as such and prays for admitting the recorded statement of above named witnesses into evidence by exhibiting those documents u/Sec.294 of Cr.P.C.

Heard Ld. P.P-in-charge.

Heard Ld. Advocates representing the accused persons who submitted that they have no objection in admitting the statement of the witnesses namely Sankar Rana and Nitai Das into evidence.

Having considered the prayer of the Ld. P.P-in-charge and no object of the Ld. Advocates of the accused persons. **The statement of Nitai Das is marked as Exhibit No.19 and the statement of Sankar Rana is marked as Exhibit No.20 on admission.**

In the attending circumstances, the case is adjourned.

Ld P.P in-charge to summon C.S.W No.21.

All the accused persons be remanded to J/C till 20.12.2022.

To **20.12.2022** for evidence of C.S.W No.21, E/R of B/W/W and production of accused persons.

Dic. & corr. by me.

Additional Sessions Judge ,
Fast Track, 2nd Court, Tamluk.

Additional Sessions Judge ,
Fast Track, 2nd Court, Tamluk.

